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TRUST STRUCTURE

The Gurkha Welfare Trust’s (GWT 
or Trust) headquarters is at 
Salisbury, Wiltshire.

In Nepal the Trust’s field arm, the 
Gurkha Welfare Scheme (GWS), is 
located in Pokhara, West Nepal. It 
oversees and directs the activities 
of the Trust’s network of 22 Area 
Welfare Centres (AWCs) sited in 
key locations throughout areas of 
traditional Gurkha recruitment. 
These AWCs provide the platform 
for the delivery of all Trust 
welfare programmes as well 
as providing a visible footprint 
across the country to Gurkha 
communities that the Trust has a 
permanent presence to support 
them. They also enable the Trust’s 
Area Welfare Officers (AWOs) and 
their supporting staff to respond 
swiftly to applications for welfare 
support and react quickly to 
situations such as natural disaster.

In UK the Gurkha Welfare Advice 
Centre, Salisbury (GWAC) provides 
advice on statutory entitlements 

and guidance on welfare support 
available to ex-Gurkhas in UK 
who find themselves in need. 
A subsidiary office is located at 
Aldershot in support of a major 
concentration of ex-Gurkha 
settlement.

The Trust has a wholly owned 
trading subsidiary, GWT Trading 
Limited, whose accounts are 
consolidated in the group 
financial statements. 

TRUST GOVERNANCE

The Trust was established by 
Trust deed in November 1969 
for the relief of hardship and 
distress among Gurkha ex-
servicemen of the British Crown 
and their dependants. It was re-
constituted, also by Trust deed, 
in 1994. In April 2004 the Trust 
became a Charitable Company 
Limited by Guarantee (CCLG). 
These accounts amalgamate 
those of the unincorporated 
trust in compliance with the 
Charity Commission’s uniting 
direction.

The development and 
execution of Trust policies is 
the responsibility of a Board of 
Trustees that meets four times 
each year. Their agenda has 
been supported by a number of 
subordinate committees that 
consider investment, governance, 
audit and finance matters.

KEY MANAGEMENT 
PERSONNEL

The Trust’s Director is responsible 
for the day-to-day operation 
of the Trust. He directs and 
coordinates the work of the 
Salisbury headquarters and 
oversees the work of the Gurkha 
Welfare Scheme and the Gurkha 
Welfare Advice Centre. 

The Director of the GWS in Nepal 
is responsible to the Trustees for 
the effective and efficient delivery 
of welfare support in accordance 
with Trust policies.  

The Field Director of the GWS 
in Nepal is responsible for daily 
operational management of the 

Overview
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GWS and implementing welfare 
support in accordance with Trust 
policies.  

The Director of Fundraising and 
Marketing leads the fundraising 
team.

The Board of Trustees are 
responsible for setting the 
strategic aims of the Trust.

The Finance committee, a sub-
committee of the Board with 
approval to make decisions on 
the full Board’s behalf is, among 
other responsibilities, tasked 
with setting salary levels of key 
personnel. The criteria for setting 
these salary levels is through 
benchmarking with equivalent 
roles in the wider industry. 

IMPLEMENTING 
PARTNERS

In Nepal the Trust continues to 
work closely with the Kadoorie 
Agricultural Aid Association 
(KAAA), which concentrates on 
community aid and development, 
including bridge construction, 
the provision of potable water 
supplies and hydro-electricity 
projects.

The Trust builds rural water 
and sanitation projects in Nepal 
assisted by a significant annual 
grant provided by the British 
Government’s Department for 
International Development (DfID). 

The Ministry of Defence (MOD) 
continues to provide an annual 
Grant in Aid towards staff and 
administration costs of the GWS.

In UK the Trust works with 

the relevant Government 
departments and key service 
charities to enable the delivery of 
statutory and welfare support to 
ex-Gurkhas and their dependants 
seeking settlement.

PUBLIC BENEFIT

The Trustees have given 
due regard to the Charity 
Commission’s guidance on 
reporting public benefit when 
planning the charity’s activities 
and are satisfied that the Trust is 
fully compliant with the Charities 
Act 2011.

OBJECTS AND 
ACTIVITIES

The Trust’s vision is: “Gurkhas 
living their lives with dignity”. 
Welfare support is 
delivered against the 
following priorities:

• The provision of a 
welfare pension.

• The provision 
of welfare/
emergency grants.

• The development of 
residential homes (RH).

• Two RHs have been 
constructed and are 
being operated in 
Pokhara, west Nepal 
and Dharan, east Nepal. 
The Trust is actively 
engaged in trying to 
acquire sufficient land 
to build a third RH in 
Kathmandu.

• The provision of medical 
support.

• The provision of water 
and sanitation.

• The provision of education 
facilities.

The Trust raises funds in support 
of welfare programmes involving 
individuals and communities in 
Nepal and also in an advisory 
capacity in support of ex-Gurkhas 
in UK. The Trust’s Objects are:

• To relieve either generally 
or individually Gurkhas 
and their dependants and 
other persons in Gurkha 
community areas, who are in 
conditions of need, hardship 
or distress.

• To advance the education 
of Gurkhas and their 
dependants and other 
persons in Gurkha 
community areas.

• To make provision for the 
medical diagnosis and 

treatment of Gurkhas 
and their dependants 
and other persons in 
Gurkha community 
areas who are in need 

of such diagnosis or 
treatment and for 

the prevention 
of any disease 
or adverse 
conditions 
which may 
affect any such 
person: and

• Such 
other charitable 

purposes which 
are in the opinion 

of the Trustees 
connected directly 
or indirectly with the 
foregoing purposes 
as the Trustees from 
time to time think fit.
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FOR THIS CURRENT YEAR SEVERAL PRIORITIES WERE ESTABLISHED:

Review the Trust’s medical 
provision for pensioners in Nepal.

Action taken:
A review was conducted by 
International SOS into the current 
medical provision with a report 
outlining areas of the scheme 
that might be improved. Further 
development and implementation 
of these recommendations is now 
being evaluated by the Trust.

Address the needs of communities 
affected by the earthquakes.

Action taken:
A comprehensive earthquake 
reconstruction strategy has been 
implemented.

Review how the GWS delivers 
welfare in the 21st century to 
ensure it works in the most 
efficient and effective manor and 
provides value for money.

Action taken:
A detailed assessment is being 
conducted of GWS and its working 
practices under the direction 
of a subordinate working 
group headed by a Trustee to 
construct a framework from 
which necessary changes may 
be instigated over an estimated 
2-year period. reconstruction 
strategy has been implemented.Following the establishment of an Earthquake Response Fund 

(ERF) to generate additional funds in order to support the 
Trust’s reconstruction efforts the Trust has set up an Earthquake 
Reconstruction Team (EQRT). An EQRT Deputy Director was employed in operational control with a further 
32 permanent staff and 20 temporary project supervisors. 

To 30th June 2016 the expenditure for EQRT was £5,642,000. This expenditure had the following impact in 
support of the Trust’s aims:

EARTHQUAKE RESPONSE STRATEGY

Service and Welfare Pensioner house rebuilds completed:   258
Service and Welfare Pensioner house repairs completed:   109
Schools repaired:         5

The Trust defines its priorities in five yearly increments setting parameters within which the Trust can respond 
to the needs of ex-servicemen. The five-year strategy outlook commissioned this year defines the Trust’s 
activities until 2020. 

Strategic Report

School rebuilds completed:     7
Under construction:      454
Under repair:      98
Under repair:      33

In support of the Trust’s reconstruction strategy two squadrons from the Queen’s Gurkha Engineers have 
rotated through Nepal under the designation Operation Marmat. These Squadrons were in-country on three 
occasions: May to June 2015, November 2015 to February 2016 and February to June 2016. A further rotation 
has been scheduled for September to December 2016. 

During their three tours these Squadrons have accomplished the following in support of the Trust’s aims:

School rebuilds:    6
Community centres:    3
WP house rebuilds:    40
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EARTHQUAKE RESPONSE STRATEGY

WELFARE PENSIONS

The provision of a regular income 
via a welfare pension lies at the 
heart of the Trust’s vision. It is key 
to enabling these ex-servicemen 
and their widows to live their 
lives with dignity in a country that 
has virtually no welfare state and 
whose economic circumstances 
are perilous. They are now 
increasingly aged, unable to 
provide for themselves and have 
no alternative source of income or 
support.

At the beginning of the 
reporting period there were 
6,323 individuals in receipt of a 
welfare pension from the Trust. 
During the past 12 months 564 
welfare pensioners or their 
widows have died. Of these 108 
were married and their pension 
has been transferred to their 
widows; a further 51 new welfare 
pensions have been awarded to 
ex-servicemen including 8 former 
recipients that have returned 
from UK. 113 welfare pensioners 
have emigrated to UK under the 
Government’s Gurkha Settlement 
Programme and 7 have moved into 
one of our residential homes. By 
the end of the reporting period 
the number of welfare pensioners 
had reduced to 5,798.

The rate of welfare pension is 
reviewed annually by Trustees. 
Their discussions are informed 
by the rate of exchange and 
the cost of a comprehensive 
basket of goods to provide for 
a basic standard of living for the 
individual pensioner and his or her 
immediate family. In considering 
any change to the rate Trustees 
also take in to account the long 
term effect of any increase on 
Trust finances in general and the 
need to make long term financial 
provision for the welfare pension 
in particular.

For the Financial Year 2016/17 
Trustees agreed an increase of 
11% to the rate of welfare pension 
from NPR 9,000 to NPR 10,000 
per month (NPR 120,000 pa). This 
increase maintains the rate at 
100% of the food basket used to 
determine a pensioner’s monthly 
requirement for essential items. 
In the Finanical year 2015/16 
the cost of the Welfare Pension 
programme was £5,002,000 which 
represents 28% of total charitable 
expenditure.

DISABILITY SUPPORT 
GRANT

In 2008 Trustees directed that 
those children of Welfare 
Pensioners with a disability 
should be provided with a 
Disability Support Grant (DSG) 
in lieu of the regular welfare 
pension. The level of DSG 
would enable the welfare 
support of the recipients to be 
directly tailored to the needs 
of the individual. The number 
of recipients of the DSG now 
stands at 212. The cost to the 
Trust in the Financial Year 
2015/16 was £159,000.

Due to the nature of the 
programme and its perennial 
distribution the Trustees 
considered the award of a DSG 
to be an enduring financial 
commitment, akin to the award 
of a welfare pension and as such 
the Trust has made long term 
financial provision through an 
increase in the constructive 
obligation. The value of this 
provision at the end of the 
current financial year was 
£3,344,000.

Strategic Report

• There has also been a rolling repair programme for water 
projects constructed by the Rural Water & Sanitation 
Programme (RWSP) arm of the GWS.

The design of the individual house rebuilds has evolved to reflect 
requirement and following an external audit of our reconstruction 
work conducted by Major Peter Helme, a UK based structural 
Engineer working for the Foreign and Commonwealth Office in 
April 2016. Various changes were made to the house designs making them more efficient and cost effective 
without compromising their earthquake resilience.
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RESIDENTIAL HOMES

The Trust currently runs two 
Residential Homes (RHs), one 
located at the Trust’s Area 
Welfare Centre (AWC) at Kaski, 
west Nepal and a second located 
at the Trust’s AWC at Dharan, east 
Nepal. They were constructed 
to provide care facilities to 
those welfare pensioners and 
their widows who are unable to 
fend for themselves and who 
have no immediate family or 
wider community to provide a 
reasonable level of daily support 
and companionship.

The annual running costs of both 
RHs are met by restricted and 
designated funds.

The Trust is actively engaged 
in purchasing land in order 
to construct a third RH in 
Kathmandu. A suitable site has 

been located and the Trust is 
investigating suitable means that 
allow for the acquisition that 
comply with the Government of 
Nepal’s (GoN) rules for foreign 
land ownership and proactive 
discussions have been held with 
GoN in order to facilitate this. 
This process is still on-going.

MEDICAL

The Trust Medical Scheme 
provides primary and secondary 
levels of medical care to all 
Gurkha ex-servicemen and 
their dependants at a cost 
of £2,372,000. Primary care is 
delivered via the Trust’s network 
of AWCs, in each of which is a full 
time medical assistant and access 
to a doctor. Secondary care is 
provided through an increasing 
number of selected hospitals 
within Nepal.

WELFARE GRANTS

Welfare grants provide immediate relief in the event of a natural or other disaster that affects an
individual’s ability to sustain themselves and their family. The intention is to enable the individual to recover 
quickly and become self-sufficient as soon as possible. All applications are thoroughly assessed
on a needs basis.

The overwhelming number of grants are for the immediate relief of destitution with the remainder in 
response to fire, flood and landslide damage. In the current financial year 999 number of welfare grants were 
awarded at a cost of £227,000.

In 2015/16 the Trust, in 
conjunction with KAAA, supported 
seven eye/gynaecological/dental 
camps that treated a total number 
of 13,972 total of individuals from 
the wider community with a direct 
cost of £77,000. This cost was met 
in full by KAAA.

In January 2016 International 
SOS (ISOS) conducted a 
comprehensive review of how 
the Trust provides medical care. A 
number of areas were identified 
that could be improved and 
the Trustees are now actively 
engaged in how best to address 
these in the most efficient and 
comprehensive way possible.

SCHOOLS

Education has long been an 
essential cornerstone of Nepali 
society, particularly in the 
middle hills where the Trust is 
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INFRASTRUCTURE AND STAFF

The staff and administration costs of the GWS continue to be met in 
large part by the MoD through an annual Grant in Aid (GIA). This has 
been a long standing arrangement between the Trust and the MoD 
where the former raises funds to provide welfare, medical and 
community services and the latter covers the cost of the means 
of delivery.  The MoD also recognises the former’s contribution to 
fulfilling vital tasks on behalf of the serving and retired members 
of the Brigade of Gurkhas through its network of staff and AWCs 
throughout Nepal by the secondment of a Field Director and Project 
Engineer and part of the time of the Defence Advisor as Director 
GWS. These tasks include liaising with family members of serving 
Gurkha servicemen in compassionate cases.

A detailed review of the GWS’ structure and methods of welfare 
delivery is being undertaken to maximise cost effectiveness and 
efficiency of delivery to our beneficiaries. The implementation of this 
wide-ranging review will be initiated in the next reporting period.

In UK the Trust has a Welfare Advice Centre to assist pensioners and 
their dependants with access to welfare and statutory entitlements 
that arise as a result of linguistic and cultural hurdles. This centre is 
co-located with the Trust Headquarters in Salisbury. In addition the 
Trust assists another advice centre in Aldershot, one of the main 
centres of Gurkha settlement in UK.

The Trust and both GWACs work closely with local councils, 
Government departments and other Service charities to ensure 
effective support to those ex-servicemen and their dependants. 
Those service charities remain responsible for meeting the cost of 
any welfare support which enables the Trust to retain its focus on 
Nepal and those ex-servicemen and their dependants who remain in 
conditions of very real poverty and distress. However, in recognition 
of the increasing number and complexity of welfare cases in UK the 
Trust makes an annual welfare grant to ABF – The Soldier’s Charity 
who stand at the forefront of this provision. During this reporting 
period this welfare grant was increased to £250,000. The Trust 
remains extremely grateful for the assistance provided by ABF – The 
Soldier’s Charity and those other organisations that are routinely 
involved with assisting those arriving from Nepal to settle in UK.

Strategic Report

mainly engaged. Construction 
of schools was increased to 
mitigate the devastation and 
damage resulting from the two 
earthquakes in April/May 2015. 

Between the Disaster Response 
initiative and the standard 
programme a total of 9 new 
schools were constructed and a 
further 134 were refurbished or 
extended at a cost of £697,000. 
Some of these schools were 
constructed in partnership with 
other agencies including the 
Neal Turkington Nepal Trust.

RURAL WATER 
AND SANITATION 
PROJECTS

In partnership with DfID 
the Trust runs a substantial 
programme of regional water 
and sanitation projects at a cost 
of £2,230,000.

A total of 71 new projects 
were complete ranging from 
the drilling for water to the 
installation of tap stands and 
latrines in village communities. 
10 existing projects underwent 

major refurbishment and repair. In addition a further 46 schemes 
damaged by the earthquakes were repaired.  A total of 21,533 
individuals benefitted from clean, accessible water supply as a result.
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REST OF THE WORLD

The Trust’s objects impose no geographical limitations on the Trust in responding to requests for support. 
As a consequence, in this reporting period the Trustee’s agreed the provision of £30,000 to the Royal 
Commonwealth Ex-Serviceman’s League in support of ex-Gurkhas in distress in Burma. These funds 
continue to be distributed on the Trust’s behalf by the Burma Forces Welfare Association.
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INCOME

Trust income from all sources 
during the financial year 2015/16 
was £ 20,361,000. 

Donations from individuals, 
companies, trusts and other 
organisations totalled £7,302,000. 
TRAILWALKER, an annual 
fundraising event on behalf of 
the Trust, coordinated by the 
Queen’s Gurkha Signals Regiment 
in conjunction with OXFAM, raised 
£267,000 in support of the Trust’s 
programmes.

Other notable donations include 
£ 208,000 contributed by all ranks 
of the Brigade of Gurkhas and 
the Gurkha Contingent of the 
Singapore Police Force under the 
Service Day’s Pay Giving scheme. 
The Trust’s volunteer regional 
branches continue to pro-actively 
raise funds for the Trust totalling 
£255,000. Legacy income totalled 
£ 5,693,000. 

EXPENDITURE

Charitable expenditure totalled 
£ 17,958,000.  This is over 
90% of total expenditure of 
£19,848,000 with the cost of 
raising funds being under 10% 
which is exceptionally low by 
industry standards. Fundraising 
expenditure of £1,625,000 
continues to be effective raising 
income of £ 13,907,000. This 
represents an improved Return 
of Investment of £ 8.56 for 
every £1 spent (2014/15: £7.96).  
This expenditure is planned 
to continue until the level of 

reserves considered appropriate 
by the Trustees has been achieved 
after completing the earthquake 
response programme.

RESERVES

The charity’s balance sheet is 
strong with designated funds 
established sufficient to cover 
the future running costs of the 
residential homes and assets that 
show that we can currently meet 
the future obligation of providing 
the welfare pensions and disability 
support grants but we are only 
half way through our work in 
response to the earthquakes.  
Once this work is complete we will 
need to rebuild our reserves to 
provide greater resilience to meet 
future challenges.

INVESTMENT POLICY 
AND PERFORMANCE

The Trust’s investments are split 
between a long-term investment 
portfolio and a medium-term 
investment portfolio. The purpose 
of this is to delineate the Trust’s 
requirements between monies 
that are held as an immediate 
reserve (c. 18 months) and truly 
long-term monies which can 
weather capital volatility and 
have a 5 -7 year time horizon. The 
medium-term portfolio is seeking 
a return that is better than cash 
(3 month LIBOR) and over the last 
12 months to 30th June produced 
a return of 9%. The long-term 
portfolio is seeking a return that 
is better than both a composite 
benchmark (a composition of  

indices) and an inflation plus 
target (CPI + 4%).Over the past 12 
months the long-term portfolio 
returned 5.6% which was behind 
the benchmark but ahead of the 
RPI target.

INVESTMENT RISK 
– THE RISKS & HOW 
DO WE MITIGATE 
THESE THROUGH 
OUR INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY?

Investment risk covers a number 
of different areas and the 
investment committee, on behalf 
of the Trustees, have reviewed 
the internal procedures as well as 
the investment process of their 
fund manager in order to ensure 
that all of the industry safeguards 
are in place. The investment 
committee have  guarded against 
two main areas of risk.

The first is to ensure that the cash 
flow from the UK to Nepal does 
not have a detrimental impact 
upon the investments held within 
the portfolio and this has led to 
the setting up of the medium-
term portfolio.

The second investment risk is the 
recognition that the MoD’s grant 
in aid and the Trust’s fundraising 
activities are in a different 
currency (Sterling) to the recipient 
beneficiaries (Nepalese Rupee – 
NPR). It is difficult to mitigate this 
risk as there are few investments 
that can be made in Nepal and the 
NPR had been in decline against 

Financial Review
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sterling for some time until it 
recently reversed. The solution 
has been to keep some monies 
in Nepal (in NPR) and to move a 
proportion of both the long and 
medium-term portfolios into 
US$ to which the NPR has been 
pegged (via the Indian Rupee) 
in the past. There is also a large 
weighting of overseas equities 
and bonds within the long-term 
portfolio. 

RISK MANAGEMENT

All activities are subject to regular 
risk review by the Board of 
Trustees. Major risks are, for this 
purpose, those that could have a 
significant effect on:

• The Trust’s operational 
performance, including risks 
to personnel and volunteers.

• The Trust’s ability to achieve 
its objects.

• Meeting the expectations of 
beneficiaries and supporters.

• The Trust’s reputation and 
integrity.

• The Trust’s assets.

The Trustees review all risks 
on an ongoing basis and satisfy 
themselves that adequate 
procedures are in place to 
minimise and manage the risks 
identified. Where possible and 
appropriate, risks are covered by 
insurance. 

In April 2016, Kate Sayer of Sayer 
Vincent provided a pro bono 
review of our risk management 
and internal audit in Nepal. 
Her report made a number of 
recommendations and gave us 

an action plan which we will be 
implementing over the next year.

PRINCIPAL RISKS AND 
UNCERTAINTIES

a. Operational Risks
Operational risks that confront 
the Trust are the result of:

• Ongoing political and social 
uncertainty in Nepal.  During 
this Financial Year the Indian 
border with Nepal was closed 
as part of a political dispute. 
The consequence for the 
Trust was the reduction in 
effectiveness of delivery of 
earthquake reconstruction as 
well as other welfare due to 
shortages of fuel and medical 
supplies. The economic impact 
of the 4-month closure on 
Nepal’s economy was far 
greater than that wrought by 
the earthquakes.  Through 
the British Embassy and the 
Military Attaché the Trust has 
an annual meeting with the 
Nepalese Government where 
all programmes are discussed 
and approved. 

• Natural disasters. Nepal 
suffers from a high level of 
seismic activity as evidenced 
by the earthquakes in 2015.  
The Trust has a decentralised 
structure with Area Welfare 
Centres spread across the 
country which provide a local 
base for emergency response.  
If one area is affected severely 
then neighbouring centres 
can immediately move in to 
provide support.  Contingency 

plans have been developed so 
that should another disaster 
occur then emergency 
supplies will be strategically 
located in anticipation.

• Activities that jeopardise 
the Trust’s reputation. The 
Trust operates in a country 
that has a relatively high 
risk of fraud and corruption. 
To minimise this risk Audit 
and Governance committees 
monitor recruitment and 
adherence to procedures.  An 
internal Audit function carries 
out risk related checks and 
senior staff are recruited from 
former Gurkha officers who 
have a proven track record 
from distinguished careers in 
the British Army.

b. Financial Risks
The Trust faces a number of 
key financial risks. The Trustees 
consider that the following 
summarises those financial risks 
and their responses to them:

• Grant Funding Risk. The Trust 
negotiates grants awarded 
to finance its activities and 
incorporates this information 
into its annual business plans. 
The fundraising team spreads 
its appeals across a wide 
range of sources of funding to 
minimise risk. 

• Exchange Rate Risk. The Trust 
monitors the rate of exchange 
on a daily basis. Until recently 
the movement has benefited 
the Pound and assisted our 
work in Nepal.  To mitigate 
against adverse movements 
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funds to cover three months 
cash flow are held in Nepali 
Rupees and the investment 
portfolio is spread across a 
wide range of currencies.

RESERVES

Constructive Obligation
When a charity has created a 
valid expectation through past 
practice that it will meet a liability 
the Charity Commission requires 
it to recognise the liability on the 
balance sheet as a constructive 
obligation.  The Trust considers 
that a constructive obligation has 
been created for the payment 
of the welfare pensions and the 
disability support grants.  In 
addition to this obligation the 
Trustees are concerned that 
the level of running costs of the 
residential homes should not 
have a detrimental effect on our 
ability to provide support to the 
much wider community of welfare 
pensioners so a designated fund 
has been created that is sufficient 
to meet the costs for 20 years.

Reserves Policy 
Based on a risk assessment and 
after allowing for funds to meet 
the constructive obligations 
and residential homes running 
costs, as mentioned above, the 
Trust’s Reserves Policy takes into 
consideration:

• The Trust’s clear and long-
term objective of supporting 
the welfare pensioners in 
their declining years including 
the provision of welfare and 
medical support. 

• Essential provision for a 

period of readjustment for 
those in receipt of welfare 
support if the Trust should 
ever be required to reduce 
or cease its activities, for 
whatever reason.

• The Trust requirement 
to respond promptly and 
appropriately to new 
and unforeseen needs or 
challenges that might affect 
the way in which welfare 
support is delivered. Trustees 
specifically note the Trust 
carries out its welfare 
activities in a country where 
there are not only geophysical 
dangers such as earthquakes 
but also political, social and 
economic uncertainties. In 
addition, to deliver welfare 
support, the Trust depends on 
a number of partners whose 
support in the future is not 
guaranteed. 

• The impact of adverse changes 
to the rate of exchange 
between Sterling and the 
Nepalese Rupee (NPR). 

• Economic adversity as despite 
a strong supporter base 
there is no guarantee that 
recent levels of income will 
be matched in the future or 
that investments/assets will 
maintain their value. 

Trustees consider that the Trust 
ideally requires free reserves 
equivalent to 12 months of 
expenditure not covered by other 
provisions, currently around 
£15,000,000. This level of reserve 
will enable the Trust to adjust 
its infrastructure and respond 
quickly to any of these risks. 

After taking the Constructive 
Obligation into account 
the Trust has total funds of 
£20,486,000, however, the free 
reserves which are available 
to meet contingencies and 
exclude tangible fixed assets 
and designated funds amount 
to £6,704,000 as at 30 June 
2016 (2014/15: £8,632,000). This 
represents just 45% of the level of 
reserves deemed appropriate by 
the Trustees. Given the volatility 
of investment markets, the 
continued uncertainty over future 
rates of exchange, the uncertain 
fundraising climate and the risk of 
future earthquakes, Trustees will 
continue to keep Trust finances 
under close review balancing 
current needs, particularly 
following the earthquakes in 2015, 
and the need to reach the ideal 
level of reserves to protect the 
interests of future beneficiaries. 

DESIGNATED FUNDS

The Trust holds designated funds 
totalling £11,752,000 (2014/15: 
£10,664,000) as at 30th June 
2016. These funds are earmarked 
by Trustees for expenditure 
in support of the Trust’s costs 
associated with the Residential 
Homes Project.

RESTRICTED FUNDS 

The Trust started the year 
with over £2,000,000 in funds 
restricted to assist those affected 
by the earthquakes in Nepal.  
During the year these funds 
have been spent, as previously 
explained, leaving the Trust with 
£80,000 in restricted funds of 
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which £16,000 have been donated 
for the development of a school 
and £64,000 have been received 
from DfID for water projects.

FUTURE PLANS

A detailed review of how the 
GWS delivers welfare in the 21st 
century is being undertaken 
and a transformational change 
programme designed to 
implement this. The programme 
will start in the next Financial 
Year. At the heart of this 
programme is putting our 
pensioners and beneficiaries 
centre stage in all that the GWS 
does in Nepal.

Priority areas identified that 
will enable more effective and 
efficient delivery of welfare 
include:

• Organisational restructuring.
• Electronic working practices.
• Payment of pensions.
• Payment of grants.
• Medical provision.

In January 2016 a team from 
International SOS were engaged 
to conduct a review of the Trust’s 
medical and healthcare provision 
in Nepal. Their report highlighted 
a number of areas that might be 
improved. These included:

• Claims.
• Referrals.
• Clinical governance.

 The Trustee’s will decide in 
September 2016 on how best to 
remedy this provision that will 
include contracting the task to an 
external organisation.
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STATEMENT OF TRUSTEES' RESPONSIBILITIES

The Trustees (who are also Directors of The Gurkha Welfare Trust for the purposes of company law) are 
responsible for preparing the Trustees’ Report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable 
law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).
 
Company law requires the Trustees to prepare financial statements for each financial year which give a true 
and fair view of the state of affairs of the charitable company and group and of the incoming resources and 
application of resources, including the income and expenditure, of the charitable company and group for 
that period.  In preparing these financial statements, the Trustees are required to:
 
• Select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
• Observe the methods and principles in the Charities SORP;
• Make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
• State whether applicable UK Accounting standards have been followed, subject to any material 

departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements;
• Prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that 

the charitable company will continue in business

The Trustees are responsible for keeping proper accounting records that disclose with reasonable accuracy 
at any time of the financial position of the charitable company and group and enable them to ensure that 
the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006.  They are also responsible for safeguarding 
the assets of the charitable company and group and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention 
and detection of fraud and other irregularities.
 
In so far as we are aware:

• There is no relevant audit information of which the charitable company’s auditor is unaware; and 
• The Trustees have taken all reasonable steps that they ought to have taken to make themselves aware 

of any relevant audit information and to establish that the auditor is aware of that information

AUDITORS

A resolution to reappoint haysmacintyre as auditors to the charitable company will be proposed at the 
annual general meeting.

In approving this Trustees’ Report, the Board are also approving the Strategic Report included here in their 
capacity as company directors.

On behalf of the Trustees.

Sir Peter Wall
Chairman
28 November 2016
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS AND TRUSTEES 
OF THE GURKHA WELFARE TRUST

We have audited the financial statements of The Gurkha Welfare Trust for the year ended 30 June 2016 
which comprise Consolidated Statement of Financial Activities, Consolidated and Charity Balance Sheets, 
the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows and the related notes. The financial reporting framework that 
has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United 
Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

This report is made solely to the charitable company’s members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 
of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the 
charitable company’s members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor’s report and 
for no other purpose.  To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to 
anyone other than the charitable company and the charitable company’s members as a body, for our audit 
work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Respective responsibilities of trustees and auditor 
As explained more fully in the Trustees’ Responsibilities Statement set out on page 17, the trustees (who 
are also the directors of the charitable company for the purposes of company law) are responsible for the 
preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view.

We have been appointed auditor under the Companies Act 2006.  Our responsibility is to audit and express 
an opinion on the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and International Standards on 
Auditing (UK and Ireland). Those standards require us to comply with the Auditing Practices Board’s Ethical 
Standards for Auditors.

Scope of the audit of the financial statements
A description of the scope of an audit of financial statements is provided on the Financial Reporting 
Council’s website at www.frc.org.uk/auditscopeukprivate.

Opinion on financial statements
In our opinion the financial statements:

• give a true and fair view of the state of the group’s and the parent charitable company’s affairs as at 30 
June 2016 and of their net movement in funds for the year then ended;

• have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting 
Practice; and

• have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

Opinion on other matter prescribed by the Companies Act 2006
In our opinion the information given in the Trustees’ Annual Report incorporating the Strategic Report for 
the financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements.
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Matters on which we are required to report by exception

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters where the Companies Act 2006 requires us to 
report to you if, in our opinion:
• the parent charitable company has not kept adequate and sufficient accounting records, or returns 

adequate for our audit have not been received from branches not visited by us; or
• the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or
• certain disclosures of trustees’ remuneration specified by law are not made; or
• we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit. 

David Sewell (Senior statutory auditor)       26 Red Lion Square
for and on behalf of haysmacintyre, Statutory Auditor     London
30 November 2016         WC1R 4AG

haysmacintyre is eligible to act as an auditor in terms of section 1212 of the Companies Act 2006.

Governance

ACCOUNTS
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          Unrestricted Restricted 2015/16 2014/15

General Designated Total Total

Notes £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Income from: 3
  Donations and legacies

     Donations 3a 3,864 0 3,438 7,302 8,989
     Legacies 3b 4,494 1,163 36 5,693 6,145
     Grants: 3c
        Ministry of Defence 0 0 2,162 2,162 1,650
        Treasury 0 0 0 0 5,000
  Charitable activities 3d
     Department for International Development 0 0 2,050 2,050 1,700

  Other trading activities 3e

     Fundraising events 549 0 333 882 1,040
     GWT Trading Ltd 30 0 0 30 9
  Investments 3f 2,242 0 0 2,242 1,710
Total 11,179 1,163 8,019 20,361 26,243

Expenditure on: 4
  Raising funds

     Fundraising 4f & 5 1,625 0 0 1,625 2,180
     Investment management costs 4g & 5 265 0 0 265 248
  Charitable activities 

     Individual aid 4a 3,858 0 2,744 6,602 5,498
     Medical aid 4b 1,493 0 879 2,372 1,965
     Disaster response 4c 620 0 5,022 5,642 457
     Residential Homes 4d 0 388 27 415 365
     Community aid 4e 722 0 2,205 2,927 2,369
Total 8,583 388 10,877 19,848 13,082

Net income/(expenditure) before other gains 
and losses 2,596 775 (2,858) 513 13,161

  Net gains/(losses) on investments 8 1,426 0 0 1,426 1,265

  Transfers between funds 15 (313) 313 0 0 0

Net income/(expenditure) 3,709 1,088 (2,858) 1,939 14.426

Other recognised gains/(losses):

  Movement in constructive obligation 13 (5,535) 0 0 (5,535) (8,228)

Net movement in funds (1,826) 1,088 (2,858) (3,596) 6,198
Reconciliation of funds:

Funds brought forward 10,480 10,664 2,938 24,082 17,884
Total funds carried forward 14-16 8,654 11,752 80 20,486 24,082

Consolidated statement of financial activities for year ended 30th June 2016
(Incorporates the consolidated income and expenditure account)
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NOTES

The consolidated statement of financial activities includes the income and expenditure account.
There are no other gains and losses other than those shown above.
All the Trust’s activities are derived from continuing operations.  
The deficit for Companies Act purposes (before unrealised gains) is: £219,000 (2014/15:surplus £13,910,000).
See Note 17 for a comparative Statement of Financial Activities for year ended 30th June 2015.
The notes on pages 28 to 46 form part of these accounts.
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Group Charity

Notes 2016 2015 2016 2015

£000 £000 £000 £000
Fixed assets:

   Tangible assets 7 1,950 1,848 1,950 1,848
   Investments 8 67,730 63,348 67,730 63,348
Total fixed assets 69,680 65,196 69,680 65,196

Current assets

   Medication, project & trading stock 205 164 201 158
   Debtors 9 354 922 379 937

   Cash at bank and in hand 5,098 4,989 5,076 4,978
Total current assets 5,657 6,075 5,656 6,073

Liabilities 

   Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 10 (2,504) (744) (2,503) (742)
   Provisions for liabilities falling due within one year

      Constructive obligation 13 (4,742) (4,120) (4,742) (4,120)
Net current assets/(liabilities) (1,589) 1,211 (1,589) 1,211

   Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year

      Gratuity commitments 12 (1,952) (1,585) (1,952) (1,585)
   Provision for liabilities falling due after more than one year

      Constructive obligation 13 (45,653) (40,740) (45,653) (40,740)
Total net assets 20,486 24,082 20,486 24,082

Funds:

Restricted funds 14 & 16 80 2,938 80 2,938
Unrestricted funds

   General 15 59,049 55,340 59,049 55,340
   Welfare pension reserve 13 (50,395) (44,860) (50,395) (44,860)
   Net General funds 8,654 10,480 8,654 10,480
   Designated 14 & 15 11,752 10,664 11,752 10,664
Unrestricted funds after provision for 20,406 21,144 20,406 21,144
liabilities and charges
Total funds 14 20,486 24,082 20,486 24,082

NOTE:  Group includes GWT Trading Limited, the wholly owned trading subsidiary.
Approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Trustees on 28th November 2016 and signed on their behalf by:

Sir Peter Wall
28 November 2016
The notes on pages 28 to 46 form part of these accounts.

Consolidated and Charity Balance Sheet at 30th June 2016
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Notes 2015/16 2014/15
below   £000   £000

Cash flows from operating activities:

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities (Note A) 1,276 11,606

Cash flows from investing activities:

Dividends and interest from investments 2,242 1,710

Proceeds from the sale of property, plant and equipment 0 0

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (453) (182)

Proceeds from the sale of investments 10,290 4,912

Purchase of investments (14,410) (15,553)

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (2,331) (9,113)

Cash flows from financing activities: 0 0

Change in cash and cash equivalents in the reporting period (1,055) 2,480

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the reporting period (Note B) 11,337 4,166

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the reporting period (Note B) 10,282 11,337

Note A.  Reconciliation of net income/(expenditure) 

to net cash flow from operating activities 2015/16 2014/15

  £000   £000

Net income/(expenditure) for the reporting period 1,939 14,426

Adjustments for:

   Depreciation charges 351 180

   (Gains)/losses on investments (1,426) (1,265)

   Dividends and interest from investments (2,242) (1,710)

   Loss/(profit) on the sale of fixed assets 0 0

   (increase/(decrease) in stocks (41) 26

   (Increase)/decrease in debtors 568 (493)

   Increase/(decrease) in creditors 2,127 442
Net cash provided by (used in)operating activities 1,276 11,606

Note B.  Analysis of cash and cash equivalents 2015/16 2014/15

  £000   £000

Cash in hand 5,098 4,989

Notice deposits (less than 3 months) 5,184 6,348

Overdraft facility repayable on demand 0 0
Total cash and cash equivalents 10,282 11,337

The notes on pages 28 to 46 form part of these accounts.

Consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 30th June 2016

Accounts
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1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

a) Statement of compliance
The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention as modified to include the 
revaluation of investments. The format of the financial statements has been presented to comply with the 
Companies Act 2006 and FRS102 The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Ireland and the 
Statement of Recommended Practice Accounting and Reporting by Charities (“SORP 2015”).  The Charity is a 
Public Benefit Entity as defined by FRS102.
 
b) General information
The Charity is a company limited by guarantee, incorporated in England and Wales (company number: 
05098581) and a charity registered in England and Wales (charity number: 1103669). The Charity’s registered 
office address is: 
P.O Box 2170
22 Queen Street
Salisbury SP2 2EX
 
c) Basis of Accounting
The financial statements have been prepared under the Companies Act 2006 on the historical cost 
convention which is consistent with the prior year.  
 
d) Basis of Consolidation
These financial statements consolidate the results, assets and liabilities of the Charity’s trading subsidiary, 
GWT Trading Limited, on a line by line basis.
 
The Charity’s own Statement of Financial Activities has not been presented, as permitted by section 408 of 
the Companies Act 2006. The Charity’s net movement in funds for the year as an individual entity was a loss 
of £3,596,000 (2014/15: a gain of £6,198,000).
 
e) Going concern
The Trustees consider that there are no material uncertainties which would cast doubt on the Charity’s 
ability to continue as a going concern.  

f) Significant judgments and sources estimation uncertainty
The preparation of financial statements in compliance with FRS 102 requires the use of certain critical 
accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgment in applying the Charity’s 
accounting policies. The key judgements that have been applied by management relate to:
 
Constructive obligation: The valuation of the constructive obligation is based on the following assumptions:
• Future inflation rate in Nepal 7% per annum.
• Future payments have been discounted at 7% per annum.
• Life expectancy for our beneficiaries is 3 years longer than estimated in the Nepali Government 

Mortality tables.
• There are anticipated 50 new entrants per year.
• 50% of former soldier pensions will be transferred to a widow.

Notes to the Accounts for the year ended 30th June 2016
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• Legacies:  Income is accrued for pecuniary legacies when the income is received after the yearend but 
grant of probate had been obtained during the financial year. 

• Depreciation: The rate of depreciation for tangible fixed assets is selected by management based on 
their estimate of normal economic life taking into consideration the environment in which the asset 
is deployed. If a material change in value is caused by a variance between the actual and the calculated 
economic life then the charge would be changed retrospectively.  

 
g) Transition to FRS102
This is the first year that the Charity has presented its results under FRS102. The last financial statements 
under previous UK GAAP were for the year ended 30 June 2015. The date of transition to FRS 102 was 
01 July 2014.  Transition to FRS102 has required changes to the Charity’s accounting policies resulting in 
restatements of amounts relating to the comparative period. Reconciliations of the Charity’s funds at the 
date of Transition and at 30 June 2015 and the net movement in funds for the year then ended showing the 
effects of these restatements are presented below.
 
The following adjustments have also been made in order to comply with the new SORP/ FRS 102. There was 
no effect on total funds.

Governance costs are no longer presented as a separate category of expenditure in the Statement of 
Financial Activities as they are regarded as part of support costs which are allocated to the cost of activities 
undertaken by the Charity.  

In applying the requirement to recognise liabilities arising from employee benefits, a liability was recognised 
at 30 June 2015 for short-term compensated absence arising from employee entitlement to paid annual 
leave. This was for the holiday entitlement which was due but not taken. 

A reconciliation of opening balances and net income/ (expenditure) for the year is provided with the net 
income/ (expenditure) under previous GAAP adjusted for the presentation of investment gains/ (losses) as 
a component of reported income as well as accounting for defined pension benefit scheme.   The transition 
date was the 1 January 2014 and the following reconciliation was deemed necessary.

Transition to FRS102 did not require the opening fund balances to be restated. 

Reconciliation of reported net income/(expenditure) £’000
Net income as previously stated in 2015 13,161

Adjustment for gains/(losses) on investment now treated as a component of net income 1,265

2015 net income restated 14,426

h) Changes to accounting policies
Transition to FRS102 has required the Charity to change some of its accounting policies from those applied 
under previous UK GAAP. These changes are set out below:

• Revenue recognition: under previous UK GAAP, revenue was recognised when its receipt was 
considered to be virtually certain. In accordance with FRS102, revenue is recognised when its receipt is 
probable. This change of policy has not led to any restatement of prior year amounts.

• Salary costs now include an accrual for holiday entitlement due that has not been taken.  This policy 
was introduced for the 2014-15 accounts so no adjustment has been required this year.
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Notes to the accounts

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The following principal accounting policies have been applied:
 
(a) Income
Income is recognised when the charity has entitlement to the funds, any performance conditions attached 
to the item(s) of income have been met, it is probable that the income will be received and the amount can 
be measured reliably.
 
Recognition of income is deferred where condition specify that such income relates to future accounting 
periods. Where donors specify that funds are for specific purposes such income is included in incoming 
resources of restricted funds.
 
Donations and legacies income includes donations and gifts in wills which are recognised where there is 
entitlement, probability of receipt and the amount of the gift is measurable.
 
Income from donations, covenants and gift aid includes receipts from fundraising events.  Donations  , 
together with the resulting tax credit from gift aid, is credited directly to the statement of financial activities 
on an accruals basis. Donations and all other receipts (including capital receipts) from fundraising are 
reported gross and the related fundraising costs are reported in raising funds.
 
Pecuniary Legacies are accrued and credited directly to the statement of financial activities when the 
value becomes known with reasonable certainty.  For residuary and reversionary legacies, entitlement is 
established in the year that the Charity has been notified of an impending distribution. Where a legacy is 
received or notified as receivable (by the personal representatives) after the accounting year end, but it is 
clear that a legacy had been agreed by the personal representatives prior to the year end (hence providing 
evidence of a condition that existed at the balance sheet date) it is accrued in the statement of financial 
activities and the balance sheet. 

Grant Income.  Income from government and other grants, whether ‘capital’ grants or ‘revenue’ grants, is 
recognized when the charity has entitlement to the funds, any performance conditions attached to the 
grants have been met, it is probable that the income will be received and the amount can be measured 
reliably and is not deferred.
 
Income from other trading activities is recognised as earned as the related goods are provided. 
 
Interest and Dividends Receivable.  Investment income is recognised on a receivable basis and the amounts 
can be measured reliably.  Interest on funds on deposit is included when receivable upon notification by the 
relevant banking institutions. Dividends receivable on assets held for investment purposes are receivable 
upon notification by the relevant investment institutions.

(b) Expenditure
All expenditure is included in accordance with the accruals concept.  Any liabilities as a result of legal or 
constructive obligations committing the Trust to expenditure have been included.

Cost of raising funds comprises those costs directly attributable to fundraising and managing the investment 
portfolio. Charitable activity costs in the UK are incurred in running the Gurkha Welfare Advice Service 
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and in supporting the activities in Nepal.  The costs of running the Trust’s office and staff costs have been 
allocated on a time spent and area occupied basis to raising funds and charitable activity.  Governance 
costs are apportioned on the same basis as the office and staff costs and are disclosed in the notes.  They 
comprise audit and legal fees and the costs associated with constitutional and statutory requirements. 

Costs in Nepal have been allocated to the direct charitable activities.  Direct costs include actual grants 
made and costs related to people directly employed in providing one of our charitable activities. Other 
direct costs such as staff costs and overheads of the Area Welfare Centres established for the delivery of 
more than one charitable activity are apportioned as other direct costs. Support costs include staff and 
administrative overheads.  Support and governance costs have been allocated to activity cost categories in a 
fair and appropriate method on a basis consistent with the use of resources by applying man days spent on 
the various activities or space occupied. 

Grants payable to individuals may be subject to conditions. Expenditure on such performance-related grants 
is recognised to the extent that the recipient has complied with the conditions.

Short term benefits including holiday pay are recognised as an expense in the period in which the service is 
received. Termination benefits are accounted for on an accrual basis and in line with FRS 102.

(c) Taxation
Irrecoverable VAT is not separately analysed and is charged directly to the Statement of Financial Activities 
(SOFA) as part of the expenditure to which it relates.

(d) Operating leases
Rental payments under operating leases are charged on a straight line basis over the period of the lease.  

(e) Foreign currencies
Fixed assets in foreign currencies are converted to sterling at the exchange rate ruling at the time of 
purchase.  Investments, current assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are converted into sterling at the 
exchange rate ruling at the balance sheet date. Transactions during the year in foreign currencies, mainly 
Nepalese rupees, are converted into sterling at the rate of exchange on the last day of the previous month.  
Exchange rate gains or losses are recorded as support costs to the activities to which they relate.

(f) Pensions and retirement benefits
In the UK the Trust makes contributions to individual defined contribution pension plans held by the 
employees.

In Nepal the Trust contributes to individual plans within a defined contribution Provident Fund managed by 
Standard Chartered Bank Nepal Limited.  In addition, employees are entitled to a one off gratuity payment 
on leaving that is based on length of service.  A fund has been created that is sufficient to meet the 
obligation for all employees.  A provision is included in the accounts to cover the obligation.

Contributions for both UK and Nepalese schemes are charged to the SOFA on the basis of amounts provided 
for the period.
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(g) Fund accounting
Funds held by the Trust are either:
Unrestricted general funds – these are funds, which can be used in accordance with the charitable objects at 
the discretion of the Trustees.
Designated funds – these are funds set aside by the Trustees out of unrestricted (general) funds for specific 
purposes.
Restricted funds – these are unspent funds that can only be used for particular restricted purposes within 
the objects of the Trust. Restrictions arise when specified by the donor or when funds are raised for 
particular restricted purposes.

Further explanation of each fund is included in the notes to the financial statements.

(h) Provisions
Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past 
events; it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation; and the amount 
of the obligation can be estimated reliably.

Where there are a number of similar obligations, the likelihood that an outflow will be required in settlement 
is determined by considering the class of obligations as a whole. A provision is recognised even if the 
likelihood of an outflow with respect to any one item included in the same class of obligations might be 
small. In particular:

• Restructuring provisions are recognised when the Group has a detailed, formal plan for the 
restructuring and has raised a valid expectation in those affected by either starting to implement 
the plan or announcing its main features to those affected and therefore has a legal or constructive 
obligation to carry out the restructuring; and provision is not made for future operating losses.

• Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle 
the obligation using a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of 
money and the risks specific to the obligation. The increase in the provision due to passage of time is 
recognised as a finance cost.

(i) Investments
Listed investments are stated in the balance sheet at their market values. All movements in value arising 
from investment changes and revaluations are included in the Statement of Financial Activities (SOFA).
 
(j) Fixed assets
The cost of minor additions or acquisitions of fixed assets under £5,000 is charged wholly to the SOFA in the 
year of purchase. Fixed assets above this amount are capitalised in the financial statements at cost. Donated 
fixed assets are brought into account at an estimate of their market value at the time of acquisition.  Land, 
beneficially owned by the Trust, is valued at historical cost and is not depreciated.

(k) Depreciation
Depreciation is provided on all assets except land to write off the costs of the asset less any material 
residual value, by equal instalments over their expected useful lives.  Depreciation rates are:
Completed buildings  10% per annum on a straight line basis
Vehicles and equipment 25% per annum on a straight line basis.
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Computers and software 33.33% per annum on a straight line basis.
For all depreciable assets, a full year’s depreciation is charged in the year of acquisition or completion and 
no depreciation is charged in the year of disposal.

(l) Stocks
The stocks of medication, project materials and bought-in goods for sale are valued at the lower of cost and 
net realisable value on a first in first out basis.

Basic financial instruments transactions that result in the recognition of financial assets and liabilities like 
trade and other accounts receivable and payable are accounted for on the following basis:

(m) Financial Instruments
Cash and cash equivalents includes cash in hand, deposits held at banks, other short-term highly liquid 
investments with original maturities of three months or less and bank overdrafts. Bank overdrafts, when 
applicable, are shown within current liabilities.
 
Debtors and creditors are measured at the transaction price less any provision for impairment.  Any losses 
arising from impairment are recognised as expenditure. 
 
Bank borrowings. Liabilities for borrowings which are subject to a market rate of interest are measured at 
the value of the amount advanced, less capital repayments.



34 Annual Report and Accounts
Year ended 30th June 2016

2015/16 2014/15
a. Donations £000 £000
Donations from individuals 5,464 7,363 
Donations from companies, trusts, clubs and organisations 1,838 1,626 

7,302 8,989 
b. Legacies 5,693 6,145 

c. Grants
Ministry of Defence - to support operating costs in Nepal 2,162 1,650 
Ministry of Defence - distribution of LIBOR fine income 0 5,000 
d. Charitable activities
DfID - for water and sanitation projects in remote locations 2,050 1,700 
e. Other trading activities
Fundraising events 882 1,040 
GWT Trading Ltd 30 9 
f. Investments
Investment dividends & interest 2,086 1,530 
Bank interest 156 180 

Donations from individuals include part of the contributions made by all ranks of the Brigade of Gurkhas 
under Service Day’s Pay Giving of £208,000 (2014/15: £272,000).  This also includes donations from Nepali 
contract civilians and the Gurkha Contingent of the Singapore Police, who also qualify for support from the 
Trust.

Income from investments includes interest, dividends and transitional tax credits.  Fundraising events 
include income generated by branches and supporters throughout the country as well as sponsorship 
income from Trailwalker.

The Trust has benefited from an exceptional legacy from Lady McFadzean with £1,163,000 having been 
received in 2015-16 (2014/15: £2,000,000).

Notes to the accounts

3. INCOME

Total income includes income transferred from the charitable trust “Gurkha Welfare Trust”, former charity 
registration number 1034080.  This Trust is retained while it receives standing order donations and legacy 
income.
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Direct Other Support Governance 2015/16
costs direct costs costs Totals Totals

costs
Charitable activities £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
a. Individual aid

Welfare pensions 4,074 726 158 44 5,002 4,539 
Care for the elderly 82 0 0 0 82 39 
Disability support 125 27 6 1 159 141 
Winter allowance 85 23 2 1 111 112 
Welfare grants & support 127 86 10 3 226 136 
Education grants 0 0 0 0 0 5 
UK welfare 682 0 277 63 1,022 526 
Total 5,175 862 453 112 6,602 5,498 

b. Medical aid 1,766 533 57 16 2,372 1,965 
c. Disaster response 5,504 118 13 7 5,642 457 
d. Residential homes 370 31 11 3 415 365 
e. Community aid

Schools projects 471 188 30 8 697 593 
Water projects 1,840 387 0 3 2,230 1,776 
Total 2,311 575 30 11 2,927 2,369 

Charitable 
activities total 15,126 2,119 564 149 17,958 10,654 

Raising funds
f. Fundraising 946 0 554 125 1,625 2,180 
g. Investment 
management 254 0 9 2 265 248 
Raising funds total 1,200 0 563 127 1,890 2,428 

Total 16,326 2,119 1,127 276 19,848 13,082 

4. EXPENDITURE

Notes to the accounts

UK Welfare includes a grant of £250,000 (2014/15: £200,000) paid to ABF The Soldiers’ Charity for the 
support of former Gurkhas who have retired in the UK, a one off grant of £110,000 to Oxfam for their 
work in response to the earthquakes in Nepal and a grant of £30,000 (2014/15: Nil) to the Royal 
Commonwealth Ex-Services League to assist in supporting former Gurkhas who have retired in Burma.
 
The total charitable activity cost of £17,958,000 represents 90% of total expenditure.
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Analysis of support costs
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£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

a. Individual aid 1,525 130 69 0 (22) 1,702

b. Medical aid 523 60 20 0 (13) 590

c. Disaster response 116 13 5 0 (3) 131

d. Residential homes 38 4 1 0 (1) 42

e. Community aid 193 22 8 0 (5) 218

f. Fundraising 371 59 55 68 0 553
g. Investment 
management 8 1 1 0 0 10
Total 2,774 289 159 68 (44) 3,246

Basis of allocation Time spent Space and 
time Time spent Direct 

attribution Pro rata with cost

5. RAISING FUNDS

Raising Funds Investment 2015/16 2014/15

Fundraising Management Total Total

£000 £000 £000 £000

Staff & trustee costs 409 9 418 555 

Training & other costs 42 1 43 67 

Premises costs 68 1 69 69 

Office services 62 1 63 61 

Legal & professional 98 253 351 309 

Appeals & advertising 946 0 946 1,477 
1,625 265 1,890 2,538 

Notes to the accounts
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a.  Staff numbers

The Trust employed the following average number of staff: 2015/16 2014/15

UK: Administration and fundraising 16 14 

Welfare 7 7 

Nepal: Individual aid and general staff 244 220 

Water projects 122 105 

Schools projects 7 7 

Disaster Response 32 0 

b.  Staff costs 2015/16 2014/15

£000 £000

UK: Salaries 810 676 

Social security costs 77 69 

Pension 55 41 

Severence payments 1 16 

943 802 

Nepal: Salaries 2,424 1,894 

Benefits 330 279 

Pension (see Note 12) 242 189 

Gratuity (see Note 12) 367 374 

4,306 3,538 

6. STAFF, TRUSTEE AND GOVERNANCE COSTS

The Trust has two employees with salary and benefits over £60,000 (2014/15: 2); the total for one employee 
is between £90,001 and £100,000 (2014/15: £70,001 and £80,000) and another between £70,001 and £80,000 
(2014/15: £60,001 and £70,000).  Employer’s pension contributions for these two staff were £15,000 (2014/15: 
£14,000).

Key people in the Trust in UK and Nepal include the Trustees, the Director, Director GWS, Field Director 
GWS and Director of Fundraising & Marketing.  They have combined a salary and benefits cost to the Trust 
totalling £179,000 (2014/15: £159,000).  Both the Director GWS and the Field Director GWS are seconded 
from the British Army with their costs being met by the MOD.

The Trust incurred £1,000 (2014/15: £16,000) in redundancy or termination payments.  This was a single 
payment to compensate for the cash flow implications of taxation on a leaver’s pay.

c. Trustees’ expenses, remuneration and donations
In 2015/16 no Trustee received any remuneration or pension but eleven Trustees were either reimbursed 
or expenses were paid on their behalf of £33,000 principally on travel to Nepal but also in respect of 
attendance at meetings at the GWT Salisbury office, in London and Nepal, (2014/15: eight Trustees were 
either reimbursed or expenses were paid on their behalf of £23,000).  Trustees donated a total of £1,490 
(2014/15: £4,352).

Notes to the accounts
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d. Related party transactions 
Alexander Pope, the son of a trustee, is employed by the Trust.  The trustee concerned was not involved 
in his appointment or determining his remuneration.  The appointment was approved by the Charity 
Commission.

e.  Net expenditure
Net expenditure for the period is stated after 
charging: 2015/16 2014/15

£000 £000

Audit fees,

UK 
excluding 

VAT
haysmacintyre 

(audit) 24 21 
haysmacintyre 

(other) 2 1 
Nepal CSC & Co 15 11 

Actuarial fees 2 2 
Trustee indemnity insurance 2 2 
Operating lease payments (rent) UK 83 79 

Nepal 29 11 

f.  Operating Lease commitments
At 30 June 2016 the group’s future minimum operating 
lease payments are as follows:

2015/16 2014/15
UK Property lease £000 £000

Within 1 year 83 79 
Between 1 to 5 years 45 128 

Nepal Property
Within 1 year 29 15 

Between 1 to 5 years 56 20 
Over 5 years 4 4 
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7.  MOVEMENT OF TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS, GROUP AND CHARITY

 Land & Buildings
Vehicles & 

Equipment
Computer  
Software Total

£000 £000 £000 £000
Cost
At 1 July 2015 2,088 476 21 2,585
Additions 226 227 0 453
At 30 June 2016 2,314 703 21 3,038

Depreciation
At 1 July 2015 (404) (315) (18) (737)
Change for year (148) (201) (2) (351)
At 30 June 2016 (552) (516) (20) (1,088)

Net Book Value
At 1 July 2015 1,684 161 3 1,848
At 30 June 2016 1,762 187 1 1,950

Notes to the accounts
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Major movements in investments during the year were: 2015/16 2014/15
£000 £000

Opening market value (excl. Cash) 57,000 45,081
Purchases 14,410 15,553
Disposal proceeds (10,290) (4,912)
Realised gains/(losses) (732) 749
Unrealised gains/(losses) 2,158 516
Investments donated 0 13
Closing market value (excl. Cash) 62,546 57,000

Investments over 5%
The holdings in each of the following investment funds represent more than 5% of the investments.

Sarasin Charity - Thematic UK Equity (GBP) - X Inc:     £12,530,000
Sarasin Equisar – Global Thematic – I Inc    £7,274,000
Sarasin Global Dividend – I Inc      £5,577,000
Sarasin Global Higher Dividend – I Inc     £8,528,000
ICS-INS Sterling Liquid-Heritage Dist (Blackrock)   £4,000,000

8. INVESTMENTS

Investment in subsidiary
GWT owns 100% of the issued share capital of GWT Trading Ltd, being 2 ordinary shares with a nominal value 
of £1. GWT Trading Ltd is registered in England and Wales No.: 02986861. It had £29,584 turnover for the year 
(2014/15: £ 9,128) and the net surplus of £26,584 was donated to the GWT (2014/15: £7,907) plus a £2,000 
licence fee. Net assets at 30th June 2016 were £2 (2015:£2).

The historical cost of investments at 30th June 2016 (including investment cash) was £60,053,000 (2014/15: 
£55,473,000).  82% of the investment assets are placed in a mixed portfolio of thematic funds.

Listed investments 2015/16 2014/15
Fixed interest £000 £000
UK 3,821 3655
Overseas 6,454 5,229
Equities
UK 12530 14989
Europe 0 509
Americas 247 963
Emerging Markets 2,163 1716
Alternative investments 7,395 7302
Other Overseas/Non Specific Region 26,507 19,233
Property 3,429 3,404

62,546 57,000
Cash held as part of investment portfolio 5,184 6,348

67,730 63,348
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9.  DEBTORS Group Charity
2015/16 2014/15 2015/16 2014/15

£000 £000 £000 £000
Accrued investment income 0 0 0 0
Prepayments 106 86 106 86
Legacies 152 0 152 0
Other debtors 96 836 92 836
Intercompany balances 0 0 29 15

354 922 379 937
10.  Creditors

2015/16 2014/15 2015/16 2014/15
£000 £000 £000 £000

Taxation & social security 20 20 20 20
Trade creditors 87 584 86 582
Other creditors 2,342 94 2,342 94
Accruals 55 46 55 46

2,504 744 2,503 742

11. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS Group Charity
2015/16 2014/15 2015/16 2014/15

£000 £000 £000 £000
Financial assets measured at 
fair value

Investment in shares 58,546 57,000 58,546 57,000
Financial assets measured at 
amortised cost Gratuity fund (see note 12) 1,952 1,585 1,952 1,585

Legacies - legacy accrual 152 0 152 0
Other debtors 96 836 92 836
Investment cash 5,184 6,348 5,184 6,348
Investment in short term deposits 4,000 0 4,000 0

11,384 8,769 11,380 8,769
Financial liabilities measured at 
fair value 0 0 0 0
Financial liabilities measured at 
amortised cost Trade creditors 87 584 86 582

Other creditors 2,342 94 2,342 94
Gratuity liability (see note 12) 1,952 1,585 1,952 1,585

4,381 2,263 4,380 2,261
Other liabilities measured at 
fair value

Constructive obligation (see Note 
13) 50,395 44,860 50,395 44,860

Net financial assets measured at amortised cost 15,154 18,646 15,151 18,648

Notes to the accounts
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The constructive obligation is measured at fair value based on the expected amounts payable, discounted at 
an appropriate market rate.  The Trust has no loans or overdrafts and has no forward currency contracts or 
hedging arrangements. 

12. PENSIONS AND LEAVING BENEFITS

The charity provides defined contribution pension arrangements for its employees in the UK.  Each 
employee is able to either join the Government’s NEST scheme or arrange their own personal pension plan 
and the charity contributes 2% of salary for every 1% contributed by the employee, up to a maximum of 
10%.  Contributions are charged to the SOFA in the year in which they are made.  The assets of the plans are 
held separately from those of the charity.  The contributions made by the charity in 2015/16 were £55,000 
(2014/15: £41,000).  No further liability arose other than these payments.

The retirement benefits in Nepal consist of a defined contribution Provident Fund with 10% contributions 
from both employer and employee and a Gratuity on leaving based on years of service as required by Nepali 
Labour Laws.  An independent gratuity fund has been established for all staff to match the total liability 
of £1,952,000.  (2014/15: £1,585,000).  The Provident Fund is held by the Gurkha Welfare Scheme Staff 
Retirement Benefit Fund, an independent body.

13. CONSTRUCTIVE OBLIGATION 

The Trust has recognised for some years a long-term constructive obligation, as defined by SORP 2015, in 
respect of its welfare pensions. SORP 2015 requires that such “constructive obligations”, even though they 
are not legally binding liabilities, be recognised on a charity’s balance sheet.  In 2014/15 the Trust recognised 
a similar obligation for the welfare support provided to the disabled children of welfare pensioners who 
were not able to support themselves when their parents were deceased.

This year Trustees instigated a review of the constructive obligation.  After detailed examination of the 
mortality rate for our beneficiaries it was discovered that they were living longer than estimated using the 
Nepali Government’s official table.  With actuarial advice an adjustment has been applied to the calculation 
of the constructive obligation assuming that our welfare pension beneficiaries will live three years longer 
than the normal Nepali life expectancy.  In addition an allowance has been added for new entrants and the 
basis of calculation for the transfer to widows has been revised.

An independent actuarial assessment of the net present value of future payments for both the welfare 
pension and the DSG has been obtained using the following long term assumptions:
• The level of benefit agreed for welfare pensions for 2016-17, NPRs 120,000 per annum (108,000 per 

annum in 2015-16) and DSG of NPRs 96,000 will increase with inflation at 7% over the long term (7% in 
2014-15).

• An estimated number of 5,798 welfare pensioners (2014/15: 6,667) with an average age of 78.82.  There 
are 212 DSG beneficiaries with an average age of 55.76.

• On the death of an ex-Gurkha the pension is transferred to a surviving widow and an allowance has 
been included for these anticipated transfers.

• An estimated 1,590 ex-Gurkhas who left the service in the late 1960’s and early 1970’s and 330 ex Indian 
Army who served before 1947 who are not in receipt of a service pension may apply for a welfare 
pension in the future. A provision for 50 new entrants has been added this year. 

• Future payments have been discounted at 7% pa (2014/15: 7%), which represents an average yield on 
high-quality bonds in Nepal.

Notes to the accounts
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The value of the obligation is particularly sensitive to the exchange rate of NPRs to GBP£ and this year the 
value of the Pound dropped significantly following the vote to leave the European Community.  Based on the 
exchange rate of NPRs 143.20 / £1, (2014/15: NPRs 158.64 / £1) that applied on 30th June 2016 the value of 
the obligation for the welfare pension was £47,051,000.  This is an increase of £4,843,000 on the figure for 
2014/15 of £42,208,000.  The value required to cover DSG was £3,344,000, (2014/15: £2,652,000) giving a total 
constructive obligation of £50,395,000.

14. ANALYSIS OF NET ASSETS BETWEEN FUNDS, GROUP AND CHARITY

    Unrestricted Restricted
funds funds Total

£000 £000 £000
Tangible assets 1,950 0 1,950
Investments 67,730 0 67,730
Current assets 5,577 80 5,657
Current liabilities (2,504) 0 (2,504)
Gratuity commitments (1,952) 0 (1,952)
Constructive obligations (50,395) 0 (50,395)

20,406 80 20,486

15.  UNRESTRICTED FUNDS OF THE GROUP AND CHARITY

Balance Incoming Outgoing
Gains 
and Movement Balance

at 1 July resources resources Transfers in at 30 June
2015 in the year in the year obligation 2016

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Designated funds
Residential homes 10,664 1,163 (388) 313 0 11,752
Total designated funds 10,664 1,163 (388) 313 0 11,752
General funds 10,480 11,179 (8,583) 1,113 (5,535) 8,654
Total unrestricted funds 21,144 12,342 (8,971) 1,426 (5,535) 20,406

Unrestricted funds, both general and designated, are expendable at the discretion of the Trustees in the 
furtherance of the Trust’s objectives. The designated funds have been earmarked by the Trustees for 
particular purposes but the designations have an administrative purpose only and do not legally restrict the 
Trustees’ discretion to apply the funds.

An unrestricted legacy has been left to the GWT, which was prompted by, but not restricted to the 
residential homes programme.  In 2015-16 £1,163,000 was received from this legacy, which the Trustees 
designated for costs relating to the residential homes.

Notes to the accounts
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Trustees took the prudent precaution in 2011-12 of creating a designated fund to cover the running costs 
of the homes for the next twenty years so that the homes would not be a drain on other activities.  The 
transfer of £313,000 represents the actuarial interest arising from the reversal of the annual element of the 
discount applied to the total running costs over the twenty years.

16.  RESTRICTED FUNDS OF THE CHARITY
Balance Incoming Outgoing Transfers Balance

at 1 July resources resources between at 30 June

2015
in the 

year
in the 

year funds 2016

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000
a.  Grants to individuals:

Welfare pensions 0 1,010 1,010 0 0 
Winter allowance 0 84 84 0 0 

0 1,094 1,094 0 0 
b.  Medical:

Gurkha 200 Appeal 705 56 761 0 0 
Medical 0 42 42 0 0 

705 98 803 0 0 
c.  Residential homes: 27 0 27 0 0 
d.  Disaster response: 2,139 2,880 5,019 0 0 
e.  Water projects:

Water projects - DfID 0 2,050 1,986 0 64 
Water projects - other 0 1 1 0 0 

0 2,051 1,987 0 64 
f.  Schools projects:

Neal Turkington Fund 67 4 55 0 16 
Schools 0 162 162 0 0 

67 166 217 0 16 
g.  Other grants:

Vehicles & equipment 0 3 3 0 0 
MOD grant in aid 0 1,650 1,650 0 0 
KAAA 0 77 77 0 0 

2,938 8,019 10,877 0 80 
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a. Grants to individuals
Restricted funds for welfare pensions are obtained from individuals that sponsor specific pensioners as well 
as other advertising and appeals.  One supporter continues to fund the Winter Allowance.  A special appeal 
was launched in 2015, the 200th year of service by the Brigade of Gurkhas to the British Crown, to enable us 
to expand our mobile medical services to those in need in the remote communities of Nepal. 

b. Medical
An appeal during the 200th anniversary of the Gurkhas serving in the British Army was specifically to raise 
funds for the expansion of the field medical service.

c. Residential homes
The residential homes general fund contains donations received where the donors has specified that their 
donations are to be used for the residential homes programme.

d. Disaster response
Following the disastrous earthquakes in Nepal in April 2015 an appeal was launched to enable us to help 
individuals and communities in the affected areas.

e. Water projects
DfID award a grant for the rural water and sanitation programme. 

f. Schools projects
A memorial fund in memory of Neal Turkington, lost in action while serving in Afghanistan, continues to 
raise funds to build schools.  Several charitable trusts have also sponsored the rebuilding of schools.

g. Other grants
The MOD grant-in-aid is provided to support the administration and infrastructure costs of the GWS while 
Kadoori Agricultural Aid Association (KAAA) are funding the medical camps.

Notes to the accounts



46 Annual Report and Accounts
Year ended 30th June 2016

          Unrestricted Restricted 2014/15
General Designated Total

Notes £000 £000 £000 £000
Income from: 3
  Donations and legacies

     Donations 3a 4,497 0 4,492 8,989
     Legacies 3b 4,097 2,023 25 6,145
     Grants: 3c
        Ministry of Defence 0 0 1,650 1,650
        Treasury 5,000 0 0 5,000
  Other trading activities 3d
     Department for International Development 0 0 1,700 1,700
     Fundraising events 773 0 267 1,040
     GWT Trading Ltd 9 0 0 9
  Investments 3e 1,710 0 0 1,710
     Income from GWT Trading 0 0 0 0
Total 16,086 2,023 8,134 26,243
Expenditure on: 4
  Raising funds

     Fundraising 4e 2,180 0 0 2,180
     Investment management costs 4e 248 0 0 248

  Charitable activities 

     Individual aid 4a 2,675 10 2,813 5,498

     Medical aid 4b 1,793 0 172 1,965

     Disaster response 134 0 323 457

     Residential Homes 4c 128 0 237 365

     Community aid 4d 282 0 2,087 2,369

Total 7,440 10 5,632 13,082
Net income/(expenditure) before other gains and 
losses 8,646 2,013 2,502 13,161

  Net gains/(losses) on investments 8 1,265 0 0 1,265

  Transfers between funds 14&15 (309) 309 0 0

Net income/(expenditure) 9,602 2,322 2,502 14,426

Other recognised gains/(losses):

  Movement in constructive obligation 12 (8,228) 0 0 (8,228)

Net movement in funds 1,374 2,322 2,502 6,198

Reconciliation of funds:

Funds brought forward 9,106 8,342 436 17,884

Total funds carried forward 13-15 10,480 10,664 2,938 24,082

17. COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES FOR YEAR 
ENDED 30TH JUNE 2015
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